BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS)
Petitioner,))) PCB 16-54
) (Third-Party Pollution
V.) Control Facility Siting Appeal)
VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE, BOARD OF	
TRUSTEES OF VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE	Ś
and ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING AND	Ś
DISPOSAL SERVICES, INC.	ý .
Respondents.))
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, INC.)
Petitioner,	}
ž) PCB 16-56
) (Third-Party Pollution Control
v.) Facility Siting Appeal)
VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE, BOARD OF) (Consolidated)
TRUSTEES OF VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE)
and ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING AND)
DISPOSAL SERVICES, INC.	í
	,
Respondents.	Ś

NOTICE OF FILING

to: See attached Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on June 7, 2016, I filed the Response of Village of Rockdale and Board of Trustees of the Village of Rockdale to Will County's and Waste Management of Illinois, Inc.'s Motions to Reconsider, a copy of which is hereby served upon you.

On behalf of VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE

By: /s/ Dennis G. Walsh
One of its Attorneys

Michael R. Stiff Spesia & Ayers 1415 Black Road Joliet, IL 60435 (877) 722-5294

Dennis G. Walsh Klein, Thorpe & Jenkins, Ltd 20 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1660 Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 984-6400 ARDC No. 6193279

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Dennis G. Walsh, an attorney, certify that I caused a copy of the Response of Village of Rockdale and Board of Trustees of the Village of Rockdale to Will County's and Waste Management of Illinois, Inc.'s Motions to Reconsider to be served via First Class Mail, postage paid, from 20 N. Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois, 60606, and by electronic service, on the 7th day of June, 2016, to the individuals listed on the attached service list.

/s/ Dennis G. Walsh

SERVICE LIST

Attorneys for the County of Will:

Charles F. Helsten
Peggy L. Crane
Hinshaw & Culbertson, LLP
100 Park Avenue
P.O. Box 1389
Rockford, IL 61105-1389
chelsten@hinshawlaw.com

Mary M. Tatroe
Matthew Guzman
Will County State's Attorney's office
121 N. Chicago Street
Joliet, IL 60432
MTatroe@willcountyillinois.com
MGuzman@willcountyillinois.com

Attorney for Waste Management of Illinois, Inc.
Donald J. Moran
Pedersen & Houpt
161 N. Clark Street, Suite 2700
Chicago, IL 60601
dmoran@pedersenhoupt.com

Illinois Pollution Control Board
Hearing officer:
Bradley P. Halloran
Hearing officer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
Suite 11-500
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, IL 60601
Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov

Attorney for Environmental Recycling and Disposal Services, Inc.
George Mueller
Mueller Anderson & Assoc., P.C.
609 E. Etna Road
Ottawa, IL 61350
George@muelleranderson.com

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS	
Petitioner,))) PCB 16-54
v.	(Third-Party PollutionControl Facility Siting Appeal)
VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE and ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL SERVICES, INC.))))
Respondents.)))
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, INC.)
Petitioner,))
v.	PCB 16-56(Third-Party Pollution ControlFacility Siting Appeal)
VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE and ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL SERVICES, INC.	(Consolidated))
Respondents.	,))

RESPONSE OF VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE TO WILL COUNTY'S AND WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, INC.'S MOTIONS TO RECONSIDER

Now Come the Respondents, VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE ("Village"), and BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE ("Village Board"), by and through their attorneys, Michael R. Stiff of Spesia & Ayers and Dennis G. Walsh of Klein, Thorpe and Jenkins, Ltd., and for their response to Will County's and Waste Management of Illinois, Inc.'s, Motions to Reconsider state as follows:

The Village of Rockdale and the Board of Trustees of the Village of Rockdale hereby adopt, and incorporate herein by this reference, the response made by Environmental Recycling and Disposal Services, Inc. ("ERDS") to Will County's and Waste Management of Illinois, Inc.'s Motions to Reconsider, in its entirety.

On behalf of VILLAGE OF ROCKDALE

By: /s/ Dennis G. Walsh
One of its Attorneys

Michael R. Stiff Spesia & Ayers 1415 Black Road Joliet, IL 60435 (877) 722-5294

Dennis G. Walsh Klein, Thorpe & Jenkins, Ltd 20 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1660 Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 984-6400 ARDC No. 6193279

365823_1 2